
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 10 October 2018

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA

Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 3 - 8

4. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2017/18 

Report of the Head of Finance 9 - 16

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 

Report of the Head of Finance 17 - 68

6. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

Report of the Head of Finance 69 - 72

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report of the Interim Audit Manager 73 - 92



8. SERVICE UPDATE - S106 INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Report of the Planning Policy Team Manager 93 - 106

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 

Report of the Head of Finance 107 - 142

10. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 143 - 150

11. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT 

Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 151 - 164

12. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

To note the Committee’s work plan 165 - 166

Circulation: 

Councillor R Ashman
Councillor J Clarke
Councillor J Cotterill
Councillor F Fenning
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor G Hoult
Councillor G Jones
Councillor S McKendrick
Councillor V Richichi (Chairman)
Councillor S Sheahan



58

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018 

Present:  Councillor V Richichi (Chairman)

Councillors J Clarke, J Cotterill, D Harrison, G Hoult, G Jones, S McKendrick and S Sheahan 

Officers:  Mrs T Bingham, Mrs S Harrison-Bowler, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Ashman and F R D Fenning.

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018.

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - JULY 2018

The Interim Audit Manager presented the report, highlighting the four audits which had 
been issued since the last meeting and directing Members to the executive summaries at 
appendix B.  Regarding the sundry debtors audit, the audit opinion was a grade three as 
internal controls required significant improvement.  A number of recommendations had 
been made to address the weaknesses identified which would be followed up by Internal 
Audit within an agreed timescale.  The Interim Audit Manager referred to the revised 
appendix which identified a number of recommendations that had been implemented with 
this particular audit since the agenda was originally sent to Members.

Councillor S Sheahan referred to his request at the last meetin
[...]
d not be 
reported on if the follow ups were in progress and suggested that interim updates be sent 
directly to Members via email.  All agreed. 

Councillor S Sheahan commented that he would be happy to invite officers to the 
meetings if they needed some encouragement to implement the recommendations.  The 
Interim Audit Manager was happy to take this forward as she felt it would make officers 
more accountable.  The Head of Legal and Commercial Services agreed to invite the 
relevant director to the next meeting to discuss the Section 106 recommendations.

Councillor D Harrison asked for further information relating to how the shared Internal 
Audit service operated as he was not confident that there was adequate resources due to 
the missed deadlines.  The Head of Legal and Commercial Services reiterated that it was 
the responsibility of the service area to implement the recommendations. The Interim 
Audit Manager explained the role of Internal Audit in following up recommendations after 
an audit had been undertaken. 

Councillor D Harrison raised concerns regarding Exchequer Services as many of the 
sundry debtors deadlines had been missed.  The interim Audit Manager stated that the 
report had only recently been finalised and referred to the revised appendix circulated to 
Members which included updates on agreed target dates and the progress of the 
recommendations, some of which had been implemented.

It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

The Interim Audit Manager presented the report to Members.  She informed Members that 
for the 12 months ended on 31 March 2018, she had formed the opinion that the Council’s 
overall internal control arrangements were a grade two.  This meant that the internal 
control arrangements required improvements in some areas.  She referred Members to 
the summary of all reports issued at page 31 of the report. 

It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

6. BRIEFING PAPER: CIPFA'S 2018 EDITION OF AUDIT COMMITTEES: PRACTICAL 
GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND POLICE

The Interim Audit Manager presented the report to Members, highlighting the main 
changes to the guidance previously published in 2013.   She drew Members attention to 

4



60

Chairman’s initials

the self-assessment evaluation tools within the guidance which could assist in supporting 
an assessment against recommended practice to inform and support the committee.  
Although completion of the self-assessment was not mandatory, it was seen as good 
practice and therefore it was recommended that a working group be established to take it 
forward and report back to the committee in due course. 

It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The report be noted.

b) Councillors D Harrison, G Hoult and S Sheahan be appointed to the Member 
working Group to work with the Interim Audit Manager and the Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services to undertake a self-assessment and training needs analysis, 
and to report back to the Audit and Governance Committee meeting on 5 December 
2018.

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2017/18

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members, drawing attention to the Council’s 
current treasury position, borrowing activity, debt rescheduling activity and investment 
activity.  She also advised Members of the one breach of investment limits (as set out in 
the annually approved Treasury Management Strategy Statement) which was reported to 
the committee at its meeting on 21 March 2018.  

Councillor J Clarke commented that prudence had been paramount in the past financial 
year and was pleased with what was being reported.

In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Head of Finance explained that 
the day to day treasury management actions were taken by a technical accountant who 
made decisions in accordance with the treasury management strategy statement which 
was agreed annually by Full Council.    She added that there was also an external 
independent treasury management advisor.

It was moved by Councillor G Jones, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

8. PROGRESS UPDATE IN RESPECT OF IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED THROUGH THE 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE 2016/17

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.  A total of 17 improvements were 
identified through the 2016/17 review, 10 of which were now complete, the remaining 
seven would be carried forward as an ongoing improvement and scheduled for completion 
in 2018/19.  Members were referred to the full detail at appendix one of the report.

It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

5



61

Chairman’s initials

9. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE

The Head of Finance presented the report on behalf of the Strategic Director of Housing 
and Customer Services and informed Members that there had been no new risks added to 
the register, no changes to the risk ratings or movements of risk.  

Councillor S Sheahan asked if there was an increase of risk due to the departure of the 
procurement officer.  The Head of Finance did not feel that there was an increase of risk.  
She informed Members that interviews had taken place for a replacement and she was 
hoping to have confirmation of the appointment by the end of the week.  She also assured 
Members that an interim was in place and would remain until the new post holder took the 
position, which would hopefully be by the end of September.

Councillor S McKendrick felt that staff retention should be included as a cause in respect 
of the risk around ‘contracts are not properly procured and managed’.  The Head of 
Finance agreed to pass the suggestion onto the working group.

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The quarter 4 risk update be noted.

10. DELAY IN ISSUING THE FINAL AND AUDITED ANNUAL STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS, ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND NARRATIVE REPORT FOR 
2017/18

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members, explaining the need to delay the 
publication of the final and audited accounts due to a technical error in respect of the 
Council’s capital accounting for the Housing Revenue Account properties.  Detailed work 
was now required to validate the current position and this would take approximately two 
months. 

Councillor S Sheahan questioned what had failed with the process and asked for reasons 
why the error was not identified sooner.  The Head of Finance explained that capital 
accounting was a complex area and since the introduction of the concept of revaluation 
accounting by CIPFA in 2007, issues had been discovered by external audit year on year.  
Due to this the Head of Finance made a commitment to undertake a review of the 
Council’s capital position and a weakness in that area was identified.  Councillor S 
Sheahan commented that it was important to learn from mistakes which was the reason 
for his questions.

Councillor D Harrison felt that the Head if Finance was doing well to correct the error 
quickly and gave her his congratulations.

Councillor S McKendrick asked if the Head of Finance was planning to reflect on the 
process once completed with the intention of learning from the experience.  The Head of 
Finance said that as she recognised capital accounting as a weak area, training was 
scheduled and she would be monitoring this carefully.  The Head of Finance agreed that 
she would deliver a report to the committee providing detail around the issue and the 
remedial action undertaken to correct the issue and ensure the organisation was not in 
this position again.

6



62

Chairman’s signature

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

11. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT

The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members, 
highlighting the two District Councillor complaints during quarter 4, one of which had been 
resolved and the other was still ongoing.  She also pointed out the reduction in the 
number of Freedom of Information requests and believed that was due to the amount of 
information now available publically on the website.

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

12. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.30 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 10 OCTOBER 2018

Title of report REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2017/18

Contacts

Councillor Nick Rushton
01530 412059
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
01530 454819
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
01530 454707 
tracy.bingham@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report To consider the External Auditor’s Report to Those Charged With 
Governance for 2017/18.

Reason for Decision
In order to approve the Letter of Representation in relation to the 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts and consider findings and 
recommendations laid out in the External Auditor’s report.

Council Priorities Value for Money

Implications:

Financial/Staff No direct implications.

Link to relevant CAT None

Risk Management
The Council’s governance arrangements are a fundamental part of 
the Authority’s management of risk and contribute towards good 
corporate governance.

Equalities Impact 
Assessment Not applicable

Human Rights None identified.

Transformational 
Government No direct implications.

Consultees None

Background papers None

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE:

9

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:tracy.bingham@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


(A) NOTE THE CONTENTS OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S 
REPORT, INCLUDING RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS.

(B) APPROVE THE LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
ATTACHED AT APPENDIX A.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The audit of accounts commenced on 25 June 2018 following publication of the 
council’s draft Statement of Accounts on 31 May 2018.   At the time of writing this 
covering report, the audit is in its final stages.   

1.2 The Council’s external auditor (KPMG LLP) have under taken audit procedures 
on the financial statement. KPMG LLP anticipate issuing unqualified opinions on 
the Financial Statements and Value for Money.

1.3 A separate report by KPMG LLP on the findings has been provided to this 
meeting. The report covers the issues arising from the annual audit of accounts and 
any matters which are formally required to be reported under the Code of Audit 
Practice and International Standard of Auditing (UK and Ireland) (IAS 260) 
“Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance”.

1.4 Audit recommendations will be set out in the Appendix to KPMG LLP’s report along 
with formal Management Responses from the Head of Finance or appropriate officer.  
The report also considers the progress of audit recommendations relating to the 
2016/17 financial year.

1.5 The Letter of Representation is attached in Appendix A to this report.  This letter, 
subject to approval by the committee, will be signed by the Chair of the Committee 
and Section 151 Officer and confirms that the Council has provided all relevant 
information to the auditors.

10



Mr T Crawley
KPMG LLP
St Nicholas House
31 Park Row
NOTTINGHAM
NG1 6FQ

10 October 2018

Dear Mr Crawley 

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements 
of North West Leicestershire District Council (“the Authority”), for the year ended 31 March 
2018 for the purpose of expressing a
[...]

accounting estimates, including those measured at fair value, are reasonable.

3. All events subsequent to the date of the financial statements and for which IAS 10 Events 
after the reporting period requires adjustment or disclosure have been adjusted or 
disclosed.

4. In respect of the restatement of the Council’s Balance Sheet, Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement, Movement in Reserves Statement, the HRA Notes and other 
relevant Notes made to correct a material misstatement in the prior period financial 
statements relating to the Council Dwellings valuation, the Authority confirms that the 
restatement is appropriate.

Information provided

5. The Authority has provided you with:

 access to all information of which it is aware, that is relevant to the preparation of 
the financial statements, such as records, documentation and other matters; 

 additional information that you have requested from the Authority for the purpose 
of the audit; and

 unrestricted access to persons within the Authority from whom you determined it 
necessary to obtain audit evidence.

6. All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the 
financial statements.

7. The Authority confirms the following:

The Authority has disclosed to you the results of its assessment of the risk that the financial 
statements may be materially misstated as a result of fraud.

Included in the Appendix to this letter are the definitions of fraud, including misstatements 
arising from fraudulent financial reporting and from misappropriation of assets.

8. The Authority has disclosed to you all information in relation to:

a) Fraud or suspected fraud that it is aware of and that affects the Authority and 
involves: 

 management;
 employees who have significant roles in internal control; or
 others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial 

statements; and
b) allegations of fraud, or suspected fraud, affecting the Authority’s fina
[...]
) THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS AUTHORISED 
TO SIGN THE ACCOUNTS AS APPROVED

(C) TO DELEGATE  AUTHORITY TO THE COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMAN AND SECTION 151 OFFICER TO APPROVE 
ANY MINOR NON MATERIAL AMENDMENTS, AS AGREED 
WITH THE AUDITOR, TO THE ACCOUNTS ON BEHALF OF 
THE COMMITTEE

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The unaudited accounts were signed off by the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
on 31 May 2018 in line with statutory requirements.  The final audited version of the 
Statements were due for approval by 31 July 2018 (in line with statutory requirements) 
however, due to the identification of technical accounting issues relating to the valuation 
of property (which were identified following the publication of draft accounts) the program 
for the production of the final and audited Statement of Accounts was delayed.  These 
technical capital accounting issues relate to the valuation of property, and do not affect 
the Housing Revenue Account (or the General Fund) or the amount of useable reserves 
we hold.  

1.2 Due to the ongoing external audit of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts and the 
requirement for the external audit team and the finance team to finalise findings in 
respect of the technical capital accounting issues, the final version has not been 
published with the agenda pack for this meeting.  It is anticipated that the Statement of 
Accounts circulated prior to the Audit and Governance Committee meeting on 10 
October 2018 will be the final version without further changes being presented for 
approval.  

1.3 The balance sheet position of the council remains stable and healthy, with an increase in 
net assets of £25m in 2017/18 compared with 2016/17.

1.4 The Statement of Accounts should provide electors, those subject to locally levied taxes 
and charges, members of the authority, employees, other stakeholders and interested 
parties clear information about the authority’s finances. 

1.5 The accounts of local authorities in the United Kingdom are 
[...]
ed to remedy the accounts.  

2.4 The position presented in the council’s final accounts includes the restatement of the 
Council’s Balance Sheet, Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, 
Movement in Reserves Statement, HRA Accounts and Notes and other relevant Notes, 
including an additional note to detail the reasons for the prior period adjustment (Note 
39).

71



2.5 The Accounting Policy in respect of depreciation has also been amended to reflect the 
council’s approach.

3.0 OTHER CHANGES TO ACCOUNTS

3.1 There are a small number of adjustments made to the accounts.  They relate mainly to 
presentational issues and will ensure that the Council complies with technical accounting 
regulations, specifically CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting.  
Changes to the accounts as agreed with external audit include:

 Changes to the narrative report in respect of the amounts of Council Tax and 
Business Rates collected and retained by the Authority.

 Placement of the Expenditure and Funding Analysis Statement so that it is 
presented as a note rather than a ‘Core Statement’.

 Presentational updates within the narrative report
 Presentational updates within the Notes
 Removal of 2016/17 comparative figures for Heritage Assets (note 12) to 

recognise that these assets were identified and brought onto the council’s 
Balance Sheet in 2017/18.

 Removal of table within Note 13 and updated with narrative to state that the 
council does not hold any Assets Held for Sale

 Changes to Note 26 to align the presentation of information with the CIPFA Code
 Changes to Note 27 in respect of the presentation of audit fees 
 Update to Accounting Policies to include detail in respect of the issuance of IFRS 

16 and the anticipated effect that this will have on the council’s accounts in 
2018/19.

 Changes to the Collection Fund Statement and correction of error in respect of 
Business rates appeals and total business rates collected

 Updates to
[...]
ualities Impact Screening None discernible 

Human Rights None discernible

Transformational 
Government Not applicable

Consultees None

Background papers None

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES:

93

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


(I)  THE PROGRESS MADE TO DATE ON IMPLEMENTING 
THE   RECOMMNEDATIONS OF THE AUDIT REPORT IN 
RESPECT OF MONITORING OF S106 AGREEMENTS;

(II) THE PROPOSALS TO MAKE FURTHER IMPROVEMENTS 
IN RESPECT OF THE MONITORING OF S106 
AGREEMENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 At  a meeting of this Committee on 25 July 2018 members expressed some concerns 
regarding the progress being made against a number of actions identified in the Audit 
report of September 2017 in respect of the management of s106 agreements.

1.2 This report provide members with an update on progress against the various 
recommendations and outlines additional steps being undertaken to provide further 
improvements.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 The monitoring of S106 Agreements is undertaken by the Planning Policy team having 
been transferred from the Environmental Protection service in December 2016. 

2.2 At the time that this took place the Planning Policy engaged in the preparation for and 
undertaking of the Local Plan Examination. The Examination ended in late March 2017 
and this provided an opportunity to start to review where the Council was in terms of the 
monitoring of S106 Agreements and what steps needed to be taken to provide a robust 
and efficient service. 

2.3 To assist with this it was agreed that a review be undertaken by the Council’s Internal 
Audit Service. This reported to a meeting of this committee on 27 September 2017. 

2.4 Perhaps not surprisingly in view of the limited amount of time which had been available 
since the transfer to the Planning Policy team the audit review found “numerous issues in 
relation to how the process is currently managed”.

2.5 A series of recommendatio

Minutes of the meeting


63

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor V Richichi (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, J Clarke, J Cotterill, G Hoult, G Jones, S McKendrick and S Sheahan 

Officers:  Mrs T Bingham, Mr G Jones, Mrs L Marron, Mr I Nelson, Mrs R Wallace, 
Miss E Warhurst and Miss A Wright

External Audit: Mr T Crawley and Mr S Gill

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Fenning and D Harrison.

14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

15. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018.

It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

16. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2017/18

The Head of Finance introduced the report and informed Members of the following 
amendment to the letter of representation.

Paragraph 4 of the Financial Statements section of the representation letter should read 
the following:

‘In respect of the restatement of the Council’s Balance Sheet. Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement. Movement in Reserves Statement, the HRA Notes and other 
relevant notes made to correct a material misstatement in the prior period financial 
statements relating to council dwellings and garages valuation, the Authority confirms 
that the restatement is appropriate.’

Mr Tony Crawley, External Auditor, presented his report to Members highlighting the 
control environment, key financial systems, accounts production, financial statements and 
value for money arrangements.  He referred to the misstatements relating to the valuation 
of Property Plant and Equipment.  It was his opinion that the decision to delay the final 
statement of accounts to rectify the underlying issues was the correct one.  He referred 
Members to the summary of adjusted audit differences relating to this at appendix 3.

Councillor V Richichi asked the External Auditor if he could identify any financial risks that 
could be encountered in the near future once the new homes bonus ceased.  The 
External Auditor stated that it was unclear how local authority finance would look in the 
future, however he did not believe the current financial risks would change.  He 
commented that it was important to have the correct amount of resilience if new homes 



64

Chairman’s initials

bonus income was to be reduced, with constant planning and good interaction between 
officers and Members.  The Head of Finance referred to the medium term financial plan 
and assured Members that officers were looking at a number of possible scenarios which 
would be shared with Members in the coming months.  

Councillor S Sheahan thanked the Head of Finance and her team for the work undertaken 
in a difficult financial year and resolving the capital accounting issue, he felt that the final 
accounts had been dealt with very well.

It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The contents of the external auditor’s report, including recommendations and 
management comments be noted.

b) The letter of representation be approved.

17. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members highlighting the annual 
requirement to review the governance arrangements to be published alongside the 
statement of accounts.  She referred Members to the improvements identified through the 
Annual Governance Statement review detailed at section four and confirmed that the 
statement had also been reviewed by the External Auditors.

Councillor R Ashman asked if the computer software used to facilitate Council services 
was protected in the event that any of the external providers went into administration.  He 
expressed concerns regarding any loss of data.  The Head of Finance clarified that there 
were agreements with the providers in place to safeguard Council data.

Councillor S Sheahan referred to the assessment of supporting principles in the 
assurance review and asked if there were any plans in place to improve the ‘fair’ ratings to 
‘good’ in the future.  The Head of Finance responded that anything rated as ‘fair’ was 
identified as requiring improvement and an improvement action was included in the main 
Annual Governance Statement.  The Head of Finance confirmed that the Committee 
would receive regular quarterly updates on the progress of these improvement actions.  In 
response to a further question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Head of Finance could not 
guarantee that the ‘fair’ ratings would be improved by next year as it was dependent on 
the timescale for each improvement but the aspiration was to move to ‘good’.  She would 
provide estimated timescales in future reports. 

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The Annual Governance Statement be approved.

18. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.  She highlighted the hard work 
required to produce the statement of accounts in time for the meeting and was proud of 
her team for the effort and long hours taken to complete the task. 

The Chairman thanked the Head of Finance and her team for the work undertaken to 
produce the statement of accounts.



65

Chairman’s initials

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The annual statement of accounts be approved.

b) Authority to sign the accounts as approved be delegated to the Chairman.

c) Authority to approve any minor non material amendments, as agreed with the auditor 
on behalf of the Committee, be delegated to the Chairman and the Section 151 
Officer.

19. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Audit Manager presented the report, highlighting the three final audits issued since 
the last meeting and directing Members to the executive summaries at appendix B.  She 
also reported on the work undertaken by the working group to facilitate the self-
assessment of the Committee in accordance with CIPFA guidance and a report would be 
presented to Members in December. 

In relation to audit recommendation number 11 at page 83 of the report for the ‘Review of 
Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing Fraud and Corruption’, the 
Head of Finance explained that additional support was required to carry out this significant 
piece of work and that she was currently seeking support from colleagues at Leicester 
City Council.  She could not guarantee that the work would be completed by the end of 
the financial year and would provide a timescale at the next meeting.

Councillor S Sheahan asked if it was reasonable to expect the outstanding audits to be 
completed by the deadlines stated within the report.  The Audit Manager referred to 
appendix D where it stated that delivery of the 2018/19 Audit Plan was currently below 
target for the financial year but it was expected to be back on track by the end of Quarter 
3.  She added that a further update would be provided at the next meeting. 

By affirmation of the meeting.

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

20. SERVICE UPDATE - S106 INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS

The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.  He explained that 
due to the amount of work required on managing the Section 106 Agreements, plans were 
in place to recruit a senior officer to work exclusively in this area.

In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi regarding the handling of Section 106 
money, the Planning Policy Team Manager explained that the money was held in an 
interest bearing account as any unspent money had to be returned to developers with 
interest.  He added that a monitoring fee was charged for some of the older agreements.  
Councillor S Sheahan asked why a fee was only charged on the older agreements.  The 
Planning and Policy Team Manager believed that legally they were no longer allowed to 
charge a fee, although he would look into this further.

In response to a question from Councillor G Jones, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
stated that there had been no instances where money had been returned to the developer 
in the last year. 



66

Chairman’s initials

In response to a request from Councillor J Clarke, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
agreed to include Ward Members in the correspondence with parish council’s regarding 
unspent Section 106 Money.

Councillor R Ashman thanked the Planning and Policy Team Manager for the report as he 
felt that a lot had been achieved.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The progress made to date on implementing the recommendations in respect of 
monitoring S106 Agreements be noted.

b) The proposals to make further improvements in respect of the monitoring of S106 
Agreements be noted.

21. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT

The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members, drawing attention to the 
Council’s current treasury position, borrowing activity, debt rescheduling activity and 
investment activity.

Councillor S Sheahan asked if the use of other local authorities as investment 
counterparties was the right direction to take in the current financial climate.  The Head of 
Finance explained that the advice received from the Council’s treasury advisors was to 
move away from investment in banks to lower the inherent investment risk.  She added 
that any loan to another local authority would be underwritten by the revenues (council tax 
and business rates) generated in that area, in the event of any financial problems.  
Councillor S Sheahan felt it was important to monitor any investments of that kind.

In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi regarding the funding of the leisure 
centre project, the Head of Finance explained that there was still further detailed work to 
be undertaken on the funding of the project and this would be included in the budget 
reports to be considered by Members in due course.  However, at this time the intention 
was to fund the project through internal borrowing.

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be approved.

22. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE

The Director of Housing and Customer Services presented the report to Members, 
highlighting two new risks relating to local government organisation and the UK’s exit from 
the European Union.  

At the request of Councillor S Sheahan, the Director of Housing and Customer Services 
gave an explanation on the differences between inherent risk and residual risk.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.



67

Chairman’s signature

23. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT

The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members.

Councillor S Sheahan asked for an explanation for the drop in the percentage of the 
number of stage two complaints answered on time.  The Head of Legal and Commercial 
Services agreed to look into the matter further and report back to Councillor S Sheahan.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

24. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

The Head of Finance announced the addition of the following items for the next meeting:

a) External Audit Recommendations Progress Report (March)

b) 2018/19 Materiality Level and Accounting Policies (March)

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.57 pm


